during the Offer Period up to and including the date of this joint announcement. The
Offeror and parties acting in concert with it (excluding Mr. Liu) have not borrowed
or lent any Consolidated Shares or relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule
22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer Period up to and
including the date of this joint announcement.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
upon Subscription Completion on 3 April 2019 and as at 8 April 2019, being the latest
practicable date for ascertaining certain information contained in the Composite
Document (the “Latest Practicable Date”); and (ii) immediately upon the close of
the Offers and as at the date of this joint announcement (subject to the due
registration by the Registrar of the transfer of the Offer Consolidated Shares in
respect of which valid acceptances have been received):

Immediately upon Subscription

Completion and as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon the close

of the Offers and as at the

date of this joint

announcement
Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Consolidated

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

The Offeror (Note 1) 754,716,981 51.23 756,061,682 51.32
Gold Bless (Note 2) 246,924,406 16.76 246,924,406 16.76

Sub-total of the Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it (other than Mr. Liu)

1,001,641,387 67.99 1,002,986,088 68.08

Mr. Liu (Note 3) 62,865,000 4.27 62,865,000 4.27

Sub-total of the Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it and connected persons

1,064,506,387 72.25 1,065,851,088 72.35

Public Shareholders 408,759,758 27.75 407,415,057 27.65

Total 1,473,266,145 100.00 1,473,266,145 100.00

— 4 —

Notes:

1. The Offeror is wholly owned by Ms. Zhou Cuiqiong (“Ms. Zhou”), spouse of Mr. Yu Qigang

(“Mr. Yu”). Mr. Yu is an executive Director and the Chairman of the Company.

2. 246,924,406 Consolidated Shares beneficially owned by Gold Bless International Invest Limited

(“Gold Bless”), a company whose issued shares were registered, according to the disclosure of

interest filings made on behalf of Mr. Yang Wang Jian (“Mr. Yang”), a director of Gold Bless and

an ex-director of the Company, as to: (a) 65% (the “Disputed Gold Bless Shareholding”) in the

name of Mr. Yang; (b) 20% in the name of Mr. Yu; and (c) 15% in the name of Winning Top